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Introduction and Objectives

The objective of this contract was to update the 1 inch maps of Areas of

Scientific Interest (ASI) in county Wexford. An existing set of maps, drawn on

Ornance Survey sheets 19 and 23, had been produced by C. Douglas for the Wildlife

Service in April 1982. These incorporated the Areas of Scientific Interest listed

in An Foras Forbartha's county report for Wexford (Goodwillie, 1979, unpublished),

An Foras Forbartha's Areas of Scientific Interest in Ireland (Cabot et. al., 1981)

and unpublished information held at the Wildlife Service Research Branch in Bray.

A revision was carried out by P. Foss in July 1983, mainly to incorporate new

data on peatland sites.

The present revision includes significant new information contained in the

six-volume report on rare and threatened plant sites in south-east Ireland by

Rose Fitzgerald (1990, 1991). Additional information was sought from the

following :- T. Curtis, C. O'Criodain, J. Ryan, E. Wymer, 0. Merne, D. Norris,

M. Speight, R. Harrington, J. Wilson, R. Goodwillie, E. Doran and W. Warren.

A total of 33 discrete, additional sites are included on the accompanying maps,

with major extensions added to 10 existing sites. No sites have been deleted.

All sites have been re-numbered in accordance with the data bases being prepared

by E. Wymer. An index to the ASI's of county Wexford has been produced to

accompany the maps. A list of additions and amendments made to the 1982/83

map editions has been prepared for internal reference, together with large

scale location maps for most of the sites.



INDEX

Areas of Scientific Interest in Co. Wexford, O.S. Sheets 19 & 23

(January 1992)

Site No. Name Grid Ref. Interest Rating Reference

695 Ballyhack S705107 Ecological (B) R AFF, WS

696 Ballyteige Burrow, The
Cull and Killag

S93 06 Ecological (B,O,Z) I AFF, WS

697 Bannow Bay, including S83 10 Ecological (B,0) I AFF, WS
(736)* (Wood Village) S80 06 Geological I AFF

698 Barrow Saltmeadows S68 17 Ecological (B) R AFF, WS

699 Boley Fen S78 17 Ecological (B) N WS

700 Cahore T21 46 Ecological (0) I WS

701 Curracloe T11 27 Ecological (B,Z)
Geological

R AFF

702 Gorey Church T123562 Ecological (Z) N WS

703 Keeragh Islands S86 05 Ecological (0) I AFF, WS

704 Lady's Island Lake T1O 06 Ecological (B,O,Z)
Geomorphological

I AFF, WS

706 Poulfeille (Mountgarrett) S720292 Ecological (B) N AFF, WS

707 Saltee Islands X95 79 Ecological (B,O,Z) I AFF, WS

708 Screen Hills T10 29 Ecological (B,Z)
Geomorphological

N WS

AFF

709 Tacumshin Lake & Whitehole S05 06 Ecological (B,0) I AFF, WS

711 Tintern Abbey S795100 Ecological (Z) N WS

712 Wexford Slobs & Harbour, T08 24 Ecological (B,0) I AFF, IWC, WS
including & T07 16

(710) (The Raven), T11 23 Ecological (B,O,Z) I AFF, WS
(737) (Rosslare Sandhills), T09 16 Ecological (B,0) N WS

(738) (Castlebridge Marsh) T04 25 Ecological (B,Z) L AFF

739 Baginbun Head S80 03 Ecological (0) Not rated WS

740 Ballinra Sand Pits T09 31 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

741 Ballyconnigar Sand Pits T13 33 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

742 Ballyconnigar Upper T14 34 Ecological (B) Not rated WS



Site No. Name Grid Ref. Interest Rating Reference

743 Ballyhack Cemetery S707104 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

744 Ballykelly S70 21 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

745 Ballymoney Strand T22 60 Ecological (B)
Geological

R AFF

746 Ballynabarny Wood S995410 Ecological (B,Z) L AFF

747 Ballyroe Fen T098322 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

748 Ballyroe Lake T098329 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

749 Ballyvalloo T106303 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

750 Bunclody Slate Quarries S90 54 Ecological (B,Z) L AFF, WS

751 Camaross Crossroads S88 24 Geomorphological I AFF

752 Carne, Churchtown T125060 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

753 Carne, Harbour T131063 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

754 Carrhill Wood S91 58 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

755 Clone Fox Covert TOO 46 Ecological L AFF

756 Clone Gravel Pit TOO 47 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

757 Courtown Dunes and Glen T20 57 Ecological (B,Z) L AFF

758 Dunganstown S69 21 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

759 Ferrycarrig Sand Pits S99 23 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

760 Fethard S799049 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

761 Forth Mountain S97 18 Ecological (B,Z)

Geomorphological

L AFF

762 Gorey Bridge/Mill Lands T16 59 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

763 Greenville S963414 Geological I AFF

764 Hook Head X72 97 Ecological (B,O,Z)
Geological

I AFF

765 Killoughrim Forest S89 41 Ecological (B) N AFF

766 Killowen House S69 20 Ecological (B) Not rated WS



Site No. Name Grid Ref. Interest Rating Reference

767 Killowen Lane S702204 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

768 Kilmore Quay S95 03 Geological R AFF

769 Kiltealy S840475 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

770 Mt. Leinster & Blackstairs S83 52 Ecological (B,Z) L AFF

771 Moyne Middle S971423 Geological I AFF

772 New Ross, Bypass S72 27 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

773 New Ross, Rosbercon S717278 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

774 Oaklands Wood S71 26 Ecological (B,Z) L AFF

775 O'Rourke's Pits T06 27 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

776 Pollmounty S74 35 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

777 Rosslare, Golf Course T09 16 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

778 Rosslare, Great Southern T136122 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

779 Rosslare, Harbour T132122 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

780 Saltmills Quarry, Dunbrody S71 14 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

781 Slaney River Valley, inc. S9 2 Ecological (B,O,Z) Not rated WS
(705) (Macmine Marshes) S98 32 Ecological (B,Z) N AFF

782 St. Helen's Burrow T14 10 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

783 St. Helen's Harbour T150100 Geological N AFF

784 St. Margaret's Shore T12 06 Ecological (B) L AFF, WS

785 Strahart S953523 Ecological (B) Not rated WS

786 Urrin Headwaters S86 48 Ecological (B,Z) L AFF

787 Waterford Harbour S70 06 Ecological (0) N IWC, WS

* Sites listed in parentheses are part of larger site complexes

B - Botanical

0 - Ornithological

Z - Zoological

AFF - An Foras Forbartha

WS - Wildlife Service

IWC - Irish Wildbird Conservancy

I - International

N - National

R - Regional

L - Local



Areas of Scientific Interest in Co. Wexford

Additions and amendments to the 1982/83 ASI maps

SHEET 19

Site No. Name Grid Ref. Comments

702 Gorey Church T123562 Additional site (Bats). Church of Ireland,

Liskeensleer, SW of Gorey.

706 Poulfeille (Mountgarrett) S720292 Incorrectly marked on west bank of R. Barrow.

Extended north to Poulfeille Cottage to include

Orobanche rapum-genistae and possible Serratula

tinctoria sites.

708 Screen Hills T10 29 Extended to include Glenbough and several

field containing Lotus subbiflorus, Filago

minima, Ornithopus perpusillus and Carduus

nutans.

740 Ballinra Sand Pits T09 31 Additional site, with Ornithopus perpusillus.

741 Ballyconnigar Sand Pits T13 33 Additional site consisting of two main sand

pits, with Lotus subbiflorus, Ornithopus

perpusillus and Misopates orontium.

742 Ballyconnigar Upper T14 31 Additional site containing two areas with

Lotus subbiflorus.

747 Ballyroe Fen T098322 Additional site, see Ro Fitzgerald report (1990).

748 Ballyroe Lake T098329 Additional site, see Ro Fitzgerald report (1990)

and Jim Ryan's lake survey data.

749 Ballvalloo T106303 Additional site containing a stand of Lotus

subbiflorus (north of road) and a stand of

Omalotheca sylvatica (south of road).

750 Bunclody Slate Quarries S90 54 Southern boundary incorrectly drawn on 1982

ASI map. Site for Ornithopus perpusillus.

754 Carrhill Wood S91 58 Additional site containing three populations

of Lamiastrum galeobdolon. ASI boundary

includes entire woodland.



SHEET 19 cont.

756 Clone Gravel Pit TOO 47 Additional site, with Filago minima.

757 Courtown Dunes and Glen T20 57 Courtown Glen erroneously omitted from 1982

762 Gorey Bridge/Mill Lands T16 59

ASI map.

Additional site, with Filago minima.

769 Kiltealy S840475 Additional site, with Omalotheca sylvatica.

771 Moyne Middle S971423 Not labelled on 1982 ASI map.

772 New Ross, Bypass S72 27 Additional site, with Geranium rotundifolium.

773 New Ross, Rosbercon S717278 Additional site, with Geranium rotundifolium.

775 O'Rourke's Pits T06 27 Additional site, Ornithopus perpusillus and

Filago minima.

776 Pollmounty S74 35 Additional site, possible locality for

Colchicum autumnale.

781 Slaney River Valley S9 2 Additional site, including Macmine Marshes

(Site no. 705), Macmine Junction and Edermine

Bridge (the latter two containing populations

of Callitriche truncata).

785 Strahart S953523 Additional site, with Carduus nutans.

SHEET 23

696 Ballyteige Burrow, The S93 06 Extended to include Lacken Marsh (with

Cull and Killag Arthrocnemum perenne) and a northern addition

697 Bannow Bay S83 10

to Killag. Foreshore also included.

Extended to include SE Bannow Island and

Grange Burrow (both localities for Arthro-

cnemum perenne), field west of Grange Burrow

(with population of Kickxia elatine) and

tributary inlet from Saltmills to near

Tintern Abbey. The site is contiguous with

the geologically important Wood Village site

(Site no. 736).



SHEET 23 cont.

698 Barrow Saltmeadows S68 17

699 Boley Fen S78 17

704 Lady's Island Lake T10 06

706 Poulfeille (Mountgarrett) S720292

708 Screen Hills T10 29

709 Tacumshin Lake & Whitehole SOS 06

711 Tintern Abbey S795100

712 Wexford Slobs & Harbour T08 24

& T07 16

739 Baginbun Head S80 03

740 Ballinra Sand Pits T09 31

741 Ballyconnigar Sand Pits T13 33

Saltmarshes at Killowen and Dunbrody (listed

by AFF) erroneously omitted from 1982 ASI

map. Extensions from Great Island to

Dunbrody, with Puccinellia fasciculata, Carex

divisa and Hordeum secalinum, and at Pilltown,

with Carex divisa, are added.

Additional site, see C. O'Criodain's files.

Extended westward to include Carduus nutans

population and possible Mentha pulegium site.

Extended north to Poulfeille Cottage to include

Orobanche rapum-genistae and possible Serratula

tinctoria sites.

Extended to include Glenbough and several

fields containing Lotus subbiflorus, Filago

minima, Ornithopus perpusillus and Carduus

nutans.

Extended to the south-west (ref. Oscar Merne).

Additional site (Bats).

Extended to include most of Wexford Harbour

and the Slaney estuary below Ferrycarrig Bridge.

Other additions are Lake Little (with Puccin-

ellia fasciculata), Park Sand Pits (with Filago

minima) and a field west of the North Slob

embankment (with Kickxia elatine). The Raven

(Site no. 710), Castlebridge Marsh (Site no. 738)1

and Rosslare Sandhills (Site no. 737) are

contiguous with this complex.

Additional site (ref. Oscar Merne).

Additional site, with Ornithopus perpusillus.

Additional site consisting of two main sand

pits, with Lotus subbiflorus, Ornithopus

perpusillus and Misopates orontium.



SHEET 23 cont.

742 Ballyconnigar Upper T14 34 Additional site containing two areas with

Lotus subbiflorus.

695 Ballyhack S705107 Extended westward.

743 Ballyhack Cemetery S707104 Additional site, with Trifolium glomeratum.

744 Ballykelly S70 21 Additional site, with Kickxia elatine.

747 Ballyroe Fen T098322 Additional site, see Ro Fitzgerald report (1990).

748 Ballyroe Lake T098329 Additional site, see Ro Fitzgerald report (1990)

749 Ballyvalloo T106303

and Jim Ryan's lake survey data.

Additional site containing a stand of Lotus

subbiflorus (north of road) and a stand of

Omalotheca sylvatica (south of road).

752 Carne, Churchtown T125060 Additional site, with Asplenium billotii.

753 Carne, Harbour T131063 Additional site, with Salvia verbenaca.

758 Dunganstown S69 21 Additional site, with Kickxia elatine.

759 Ferrycarrig Sand Pits S99 23 Additional site, with Filago minima.

760 Fethard S799049 Additional site, with Arthrocnemum perenne

and possible Mentha pulegium site.

766 Killowen House S69 20 Additional site, with Kickxia elatine.

767 Killowen Lane S702204 Additional site, with Stachys officinalis.

772 New Ross, Bypass S72 27 Additional site, with Geranium rotundifolium.

773 New Ross, Rosbercon S717278 Additional site, with Geranium rotundifolium.

775 O'Rourke's Pits T06 27 Additional site, with Ornithopus perpusillus

and Filago minima.

776 Pollmounty S74 35 Additional site, possible locality for

Colchicum autumnale.

777 Rosslare, Golf Course T09 16 Additional site, with Ornithopus perpusillus.

778 Rosslare, Great Southern T136122 Additional site, with Lotus subbiflorus.

779 Rosslare, Harbour T132122 Additional site, with Lythrum hyssopifolia.

780 Saltmills Quarry, Dunbrody S71 14 Additional site, with Kickxia elatine.



SHEET 23 cont.

781 Slaney River Valley S9 2 Additional site, including Macmine Marshes

(Site no. 705), Macmine Junction and Edermine

Bridge (the latter two containing populations

of Callitriche truncata).

782 St. Helen's Burrow T14 10 Additional site, with Salvia verbenaca.

787 Waterford Harbour S70 06 Extended to include site for Salvia verbenaca

south-east of Duncannon.
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